

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Arbitration Application No. 118/2024

M/s K. C. Engineering Company

-----Petitioner

Versus

Simplex Infrastructures Ltd.

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr Bhupendra Pareek
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Yellop Singh, Mr. Anuj Sharma

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL

Order

28/02/2025

Counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted four weeks' time to argue on the jurisdictional issue about maintainability of the arbitration application before the Rajasthan High Court in the teeth of arbitration clause where both parties had agreed that "The venue of the arbitration shall be Kolkata".

(SUDESH BANSAL),J